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1. Almont Community Schools 

District Code: 44020 
Regular School Year Program 
Mr. Jim Jenuwine 
401 Church Street 
Post Office Box 427 
Almont, MI  48003 
Phone: 810/798-3578  
Fax:  810/798-3530 
JJenuwine@netscape.net
 

2. Bangor Public Schools 
District Code: 80020 
Regular School Year Program 
Ms. Elva Barajas 
Bilingual & Migrant Program Coordinator 
Bangor Primary 
12 N. Walnut Street 
Bangor, MI  49013 
Phone: 269/427-6848 x 3312  
Fax:  269/427-8694 
ebarajas@bangorvikings.org
 
Summer Program 
Ms. Elva Barajas 
Bilingual & Migrant Program Coordinator 
South Walnut Elementary 
309 S. Walnut Street 
Bangor, MI  49013 
Phone: 269/427-6863  
Fax: 269/427-7069 
ebarajas@bangorvikings.org
 

3. Berrien Springs Public Schools 
District Code: 11240 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Ana Romero 
Slyvester Middle School 
One Sylvester Avenue 
Berrien Springs, MI  49103 
Phone: 269/471-2796  
Fax: 269/471-8856 
aromero@landoftheshamrocks.org
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Blissfield Community Schools 
District Code: 46040 
Regular School Year Program  
 
Summer Program 
Mr. Gary J. Holmes 
630 S. Lane Street 
Blissfield, MI  49228 
Phone: 517/486-4420 x 249  
Fax: 517/486-5701 
gjholmes@tc3net.com
 

5. Bridgeport-Spaulding Comm Sch Dist 
District Code: 73180 
Regular School Year Program 
Ms. Rosa Campbell 
4221 Bearcat Boulevard 
Bridgeport, MI  48722 
Phone: 989/777-9440  
Fax: 989/777-2284 
campbellr@bscs.k12.mi.us
 

6. Coloma Community Schools 
District Code: 11330 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mr. Rick Irons 
Migrant Director 
Coloma Elementary 
Post Office Box 550 
Coloma, MI  49038 
Phone: 269/468-2420  
Fax: 269/468-2434 
 
Summer Phone: 269/468-2415 
Summer Fax: 269/468-2445 
rirons@remc11.k12.mi.us
 

7. Coopersville Area Schools 
District Code: 70120 
Regular School Year Program 
Ms. Kathy Gomez 
198 East Street 
Coopersville, MI  49404 
Phone: 616/997-3536  
Fax: 616/997-3537 
kgomez@coopersville.k12.mi.us
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8. Detroit Public Schools 
District Code: 82010 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Maria Vasquez 
Migrant Director 
Off of Bilingual Ed & Related Programs 
Albert Kahn Building, Third Floor North 
7430 Second Avenue 
Detroit, MI  48202-2717 
Phone: 313/873-4020 
Fax: 313/873-8596 
maria.vasquez@detroitk12.org
 
Mr. Ruben Alicea 
Off of Bilingual Ed & Related Programs 
Albert Kahn Building, Third Floor North 
7430 Second Avenue 
Detroit, MI  48202-2717 
Phone: 313/873-4020 
Fax: 313/873-8596 
ruben.alicea@detroitk12.org
 
Ms. Maria Ross 
Migrant Coordinator 
Off of Bilingual Ed & Related Programs 
Acosta Resource Center 
1450 25th Street 
Detroit, MI  48216 
Phone: 313/849-1208 
Fax: 313/849-3580 
maria.ross@detroitk12.org
 

9. Dowagiac Union Schools 
District Code: 14020 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mr. Gerardo (Jerry) Rodriguez 
206 Main Street 
Dowagiac, MI  49047 
Phone: 269/782-9556  
Fax: 269/944-1811 
jrodriguez@dowagiacschools.org

 
10. Eau Claire Public Schools 

District Code: 11250 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mrs. Dao Noi Down 
Lybrook Elementary 
6238 West Main Street 
Eau Claire, MI  49111 
Phone: 269/461-6191  
Fax: 269/461-6662 
ddown3@hotmail.com
 

 
11. Fennville Public Schools 

District Code: 03050 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Alice Huyser 
Director 
Migrant/Bilingual Programs 
5 Memorial Drive 
Fennville, MI  49408 
Phone: 269/561-7331 
Fax: 269/561-5108 
ahuyser@fennville.org

 
12. Grand Haven Area Public Schools 

District Code: 70010 
Regular School Year  
Ms. Sue Richards 
Interim Exec Dir of Instructional Services 
1415 Beechtree Street 
Grand Haven, MI  49417 
Phone: 616/850-5075  
Fax: 616/850-5077 
richardss@ghaps.org

 
Summer Program 
Mr. Matt Mulvahill 
1415 Beechtree Street 
Grand Haven, MI  49417 
Phone: 616/850-5075  
Fax: 616/850-5077 
matthewmulvahill357@hotmail.com

 
13. Grand Rapids Public Schools 

District Code: 41010 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Veronica Lake 
Executive Director, Acct & Compliance 
1331 Franklin Street SE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49506-2634 
Phone: 616/819-2133 
Fax: 616/819-2104 
longt@grps.k12.mi.us  
 
Dr. Mayda Gunnel 
ELL Program Director 
1331 Franklin St SE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49501 
Phone: 616/819-2129 
Fax: 616/819-2104 
bahamondem@grps.k12.mi.us

 
 
 

mailto:maria.vasquez@detroitk12.org
mailto:Ruben.alicea@detroitk12.org
mailto:maria.ross@detroitk12.org
mailto:jrodriguez@dowagiacschools.org
mailto:ddown@hotmail.com
mailto:ahuyser@fennville.org
mailto:richardss@ghaps.org
mailto:matthewmulvahill357@hotmail.com
mailto:bahamondem@grps.k12.mi.us


Michigan Migrant Education Program Contacts 
2008-2009 Regular School Year and Summer Programs 

 
July 22, 2009 

 
 

14. Grant Public Schools 
District Code: 62050 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mr. John F. Klever 
Director 
156 E. State Street 
Grant, MI  49327 
Phone: 231/834-5639  
Fax: 231/834-8111 
jklever@grantps.net
 

15. Hart Public Schools 
District Code: 64040 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mrs. Michelle Mattson 
Co-Director, Migrant Services 
300 W. Johnson Street 
Hart, MI  49420 
Phone: 231/873-6220  
Fax: 231/873-0586 
mmattson@hart.k12.mi.us

 
Ms. Gayla Carskadon 
Co-Director, Migrant Services 
Hart Public Schools 
300 Johnson Street 
Hart, MI  49420 
Phone: 231/873-6320  
Fax: 231/873-7472 
carskadon@verizon.net

 
16. Hartford Public Schools 

District Code: 80120 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Cheryl Boothby 
State & Federal Program Director 
115-B School Street 
Hartford, MI  49057 
Phone: 269/621-7102 
Fax: 269/621-3887 
boothbyc@hartford-schools.org

 
17. Imlay City Community Schools 

District Code: 44060 
Regular School Year Program 
Mr. James Earley 
Assistant Superintendent 
275 Weston Street 
Imlay City, MI 48444 
Phone: 810/724-2765 
Fax: 810/724-2315 
jearley@imlay.k12.mi.us

 

 
Summer Program 
Ms. Angie McCoy 
Director 
634 Borland Road 
Imlay, MI  48444 
Phone: 810/724-2765 
 or 810/724-8073 
Fax: 810/724-4307 
angiemccoy@tir.com

 
18. Kalamazoo, School Dist of the City of 

District Code: 39010 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mr. Manuel J. Brenes 
Coordinator 
1220 Howard Street 
Kalamazoo, MI  49008 
Phone: 269/337-0199  
Fax: 269/337-0169 
brenesmj@kalamazoo.k12.mi.us

 
19. Kenowa Hills Public Schools 

District Code: 41145 
Regular School Year Program 
Mr. Jason Snyder 
Alpine Elementary 
4730 Baumhoff Avenue NW 
Comstock Park, MI  49321-9741 
Phone: 616/784-0884  
Fax: 616/784-4228 
jsnyder@khps.org

 
20. Kent City Community Schools 

District Code: 41150 
Regular School Year  
Mr. Steve Lampe 
Finance Manager 
200 Clover Street 
Kent City, MI 49330 
Phone: 616/678-7714 
Fax: 616/678-4320 
lampes@kent-city.k12.mi.us

 
Summer Program 
Mr. Jeremy Smith 
200 Clover Street 
Kent City, MI  49330 
Phone: 616/678-7714  
Fax: 616/678-7797 
smithj@kent-city.k12.mi.us
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21. Manchester Community Schools 
District Code: 81080 
Regular School Year Program 
Ms. Cheryl Call 
Migrant/Bilingual Coordinator 
Manchester High School 
2500 Dutch Drive 
Manchester, MI  48158 
Phone: 734/428-7333 x 1119  
Fax: 734/428-9188 
ccall@mcs.k112.mi.us

 
Summer Program 
Klager Elementary 
405 Ann Arbor 
Manchester, MI  48158 
Phone: 734/428-8321 x 1300  
Fax: 734/428-7962 

 
22. Mason County Central Schools 

District Code: 53010 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Sherryl Martin 
Director of Migrant Education 
300 W. Broadway Avenue 
Scottville, MI  49454-1019 
Phone: 231/757-3713 x 350 
 231/757-3724 x 350  
Fax: 231/757-5716 
smartin@mccschools.com

 
23. Mid-Michigan Migrant Program 

District Code: 34080 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mr. Robert D. Ranney 
Belding Area Schools 
1975 Orchard Street 
Belding, MI 48809 
Phone: 616/794-4753 
Fax: 616/794-4790 
ranneyr@bas-k12.org

 
24. Northwestern MI Migrant Project 

District Code: 28203 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Jean Franco 
Executive Director 
Migrant/Bilingual Education 
701 S. Elmwood Avenue, Suite 12 
Traverse City, MI  49684 
Phone: 231/922-5343  
Fax: 231/922-5342 
Nmimigproj@sbcglobal.net

 
25. Reese Public Schools 

District Code: 79110 
Summer Program 
Mr. John Dohrmann 
Reese Elementary 
9535 Center Street 
Reese, MI  48757 
Phone: 989/868-4191 AM 
 989/868-4157 PM  
Fax: 989/868-4091 
jdohrmann@reese.k12.mi.us

 
26. Shelby Public Schools 

District Code: 64080 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Valerie Church-McHugh 
155 6th Street 
Shelby, MI  49455 
Phone: 231/861-6629  
Fax: 231/861-6764 
mchuv@shelby.k12.mi.us

 
27. South Haven Public Schools 

District Code: 80010 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Mr. Robert Black 
Superintendent/Migrant Director 
Lincoln Elementary School 
400 Elkenburg Street 
South Haven, MI  49090 
Phone: 269/637-0540  
Fax: 269/639-8267 
rblack@shps.org

 
28. Sparta Area Schools 

District Code: 41240 
Regular School Year Program 
Ms. Nancy Smith 
K-12 Migrant Director 
1655 12 Mile Road 
Sparta, MI 49345 
Phone: 616.887.2085 
Nancy.smith@staff.spartaschools.org
 

29. St. Charles Community Schools 
District Code: 73240 
Summer Program 
Michelle Mitchell 
Migrant Summer Director 
Phone: 989.860.3854 
mlmitchell@cmsenergy.com
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30. Stockbridge Community Schools 

District Code: 33200 
Summer Program 
Mrs. Soledad Ramirez-Heiler 
Summer Migrant Director 
Smith Elementary 
305 W. Elizabeth Street 
Stockbridge, MI  49285 
Phone: 517/851-8600 - 4103  
Fax: 517/851-8334 
soledad@provide.net
 

31. Van Buren Intermediate Sch District 
District Code: 80000 
Regular Year 
Ms. Tonda Boothby 
Administrator 
490 S. Paw Paw Street 
Lawrence, MI  49064-9328 
Phone: 269/674-8091  
Fax: 269/674-8726 
tbooth@vbisd.org
 
Summer Program 
Mr. Pedro Martinez 
International Partnership/Summer Migrant 
490 S. Paw Paw 
Lawrence, MI  49064 
Phone: 269/674-8091  
Fax: 269/674-8726 
pmarti@vbisd.org

 
 
32. Walkerville Community Schools 

District Code: 64090 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Karla Eaves 
Migrant Director 
170 North Street 
Walkerville, MI  49459 
Phone: 231/873-5727  
Fax: 231/873-5642 
keaves@walkerville.k12.mi.us

 
33. Watervliet Public Schools 

District Code: 11320 
Regular School Year Program 
Ms. Patricia Geisler 
Migrant Director 
450 E. Red Arrow Highway 
Watervliet, MI  49098 
Phone: 269/463-0317  
Fax: 269/463-6809 
pgeisler@watervliet.k12.mi.us

Ms. Paula Diaz 
Watervliet Public Schools 
450 E. Red Arrow Highway 
Watervliet, MI  49098 
Phone: 269/463-0317  
Fax: 269/463-6809 
pdiaz@watervliet.k12.mi.us

 
34. West Ottawa Public Schools 

District Code: 70070 
Regular Year and Summer Program 
Ms. Michelle Williams 
Program Coordinator 
Migrant Programs 
Glerum Elementary 
342 W. Lakewood Boulevard 
Holland, MI 49424 
Phone: 616/395-2279 
Fax: 616/395-2291 
williamsm@westottawa.net
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